2 Transition to International Financial Reporting Standards

These consolidated Annual Report and Accounts are for the first period that the group has applied
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (EU) and
effective at 31 December 2007, our first annual reporting date at which we are required to use
IFRS accounting standards adopted by the EU.

The transition from UK GAAP to IFRS has been made in accordance with IFRS 1, First-time
Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards.

The group’s consolidated financial statements for 2007 and the comparatives for 2006 comply with
all presentation and disclosure requirements of IFRS applicable for accounting periods
commencing on or after 1 January 2007.

The following reconciliations and explanatory notes thereto describe the effects of transition on the
IFRS opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2006 and for the financial year 2006. All explanations
should be read in conjunction with the IFRS accounting policies disclosed in Note 3.

✓ G:\Typesetting\11401-11600\11455\1.win
27/6/2008 9:23:51 Galley 17 All together

16

Reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2006

UK
GAAP
£’000

Effect of
Transition

IFRS
£’000

Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 247 – 247
Intangible assets 19 – 19
Investments in other undertakings (1) 15 (15) –
Available for sale financial assets (1) – 15 15
Current
Inventories 304 – 304
Trade and other receivables 2,773 – 2,773
Cash and cash equivalents 1 – 1

Total assets 3,359 – 3,359

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders of
Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Ordinary shares 634 – 634
Share premium 10,825 – 10,825
Other reserves 822 – 822
Retained earnings (10,617) – (10,617)

Total equity 1,664 – 1,664

Liabilities
Non-current
Other payables – – –
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 89 – 89
Current
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 555 – 555
Current tax payable
Trade and other payables 1,051 – 1,051

Total liabilities 1,695 – 1,695

Total equity and liabilities 3,359 – 3,359

(1) Investments in other undertakings were reclassified as available-for-sale financial assets in
accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 39.

✓ G:\Typesetting\11401-11600\11455\1.win
27/6/2008 9:23:51 Galley 18 All together

Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2007

17

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2006

UK
GAAP
£’000

Effect of
Transition

IFRS
£’000

Assets
Non-current
Property, plant and equipment 222 – 222
Intangible assets 70 – 70
Investments in other undertakings (1) 531 (531) –
Available for sale financial assets (1) – 531 531
Current
Inventories 545 – 545
Trade and other receivables 897 – 897
Cash and cash equivalents 215 – 215

Total assets 2,480 – 2,480

Equity
Equity attributable to shareholders of
Symphony Environmental Technologies plc
Ordinary shares 697 – 697
Share premium 11,392 – 11,392
Other reserves 822 – 822
Retained earnings (12,885) – (12,885)

Total equity 26 – 26

Liabilities
Non-current
Other payables 447 – 447
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 62 – 62
Current
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (2) 605 (10) 595
Financial liabilities classified as fair value
through profit and loss (2) – 10 10
Current tax payable
Trade and other payables 1,340 – 1,340

Total liabilities 2,454 – 2,454

Total equity and liabilities 2,480 – 2,480

(1) Investments in other undertakings were reclassified as available-for-sale financial assets in
accordance with IAS 39.

(2) The conversion rights and warrants attached to the convertible loan have been separated and
accounted for in accordance with IAS 39.

The above has no effect on either the consolidated retained earnings or the cash flow statement.

✓ G:\Typesetting\11401-11600\11455\1.win
27/6/2008 9:23:51 Galley 19 All together

18

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements
of IFRS as adopted by the EU, issued and effective or issued as at 31 December 2007.